Officers, panchas, and the passenger tested and valuation of the said

bar. After test and valuation, the Govt. Approved Valuer confirmed

and summarized that the gold bar is of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0.

made up of 24 Kl. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 29O.15O Grams

having market value of Rs.18,27,9451- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs

twenty-seven thousand nine hundred forty-five only) and tariff value

of Rs.15,69,957 l- (Rupees fifteen lakhs sixty-nine thousand nine

hundred fifty-seven only). The value of the gold bar has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 79/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated

1

Gross weight

Shri Mohammad Rizwan 318.710 Grams

31.10.2023 (gold) and Notification No.81/2023-Customs (N.T,) dated

02.71.2023 (exchange rate).

[...]

He has nothing further to state at the rnoment.

(xv)
(xvi)

( xvii)

4. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 290.150 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of Rs.L8,27,945/-

(Rupees Eighteen Lakh twenty seven thousand nine hundred forty five

only) and Rs.15,69,957l- (Rupees fifteen lakhs sixty nine thousand

nine hundred fifty seven only) recovered from the said passenger who

carried two capsules covered with black coloureC adhesive tape in his

rectum, which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an

intent to evade payment of Customs duty which was clear violation of

[...]

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 29O.15O Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having market value of

Rs.L8,27,945/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh twenty seven

thousand nine hundred forty five only) and

Rs.15,69,957/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs sixty nine thousand

nine hundred fifty seven only), which was concealed in two

capsules covered with black coloured adhesive tape in his

rectum, was placed under seizure under panchnama

proceedings dated 02103.11.2023 and Seizure Memo

Order dated 03.71.2023, should not be confiscated under

[...]

passenger is liable for penal action under Sections 112(a)(i) of the Act

and I hold accordingly.

27" Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

i) I order absolute confiscation of One Gold Bar weighing

290.150 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kl. and having

market value of Rs.18,27,945/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh

twenty seven thousand nine hundred forty five only) and

Rs.15,69,957l- (Rupees fifteen lakhs sixty nine thousand

nine hundred fifty seven only), which was concealed in two

capsules covered with black coloured adhesive tape in his

rectum, was placed under seizure under Panchnama

proceedings dated 02i03.1L.2023 and Seizure Memo Order

dated 03.11.2023, under the provision of Section 111(d),